# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6337786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CASE EQUITY PARTNERS, LLC	10/05/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHOPFULFILL IP LLC	
Street Address:	123 BRICK CHURCH ROAD	
City:	SPRING VALLEY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10977	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62476801	
Application Number:	15935041	
Application Number:	62735134	
Application Number:	62744392	
PCT Number:	US1824253	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)571-4321

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048156500

**Email:** jlange@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-4528

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105931
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE LANGE
SIGNATURE:	/Julie Lange/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment-Case\_Equity\_to\_Shopfulfill-executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 053989 FRAME: 0582

506291038

source=Assignment-Case\_Equity\_to\_Shopfulfill-executed#page2.tif source=Assignment-Case\_Equity\_to\_Shopfulfill-executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053989 FRAME: 0583

# ASSIGNMENT (Patents and Patent Applications)

This Assignment, effective as of the last execution date written below is made by Case Equity Partners, LLC, a corporation of the State of New York, having a place of business at 3622 13th Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11218, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," to Shopfulfill IP LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 123 Brick Church Road, Spring Valley, New York 10977, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee,"

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in certain Patents and Patent Applications (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee is desirous of acquiring such rights, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Agrees to assign, transfer, convey, and sell; hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sells; and has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to:
  - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth below on the attached Schedule A: (hereinafter "the Patents and Patent Applications") and to intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications, implicitly or explicitly;
  - (b) the Patents and Patent Applications and all applications based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, postgrant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent applications or applications for other rights based in whole or in part on the Patents and Patent Applications;
  - (c) the right to claim priority to any and all applications referenced in subsection (b);
  - (d) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all Patent Applications or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
  - (e) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.

US2008 17581779 1

ASSIGNMENT Client Docket No. 105931 Page 2 of 3

- 2. Agrees to authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent applications and patents described in Paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agrees to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successor, assign and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon Assignor, as well as its successor, assign and other legal representative.
- 5. Promises and affirms that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Assignment acknowledged by:	Case Equity Partners, LLC (Assignor)			
Date: October 5, 2020	By: / Sllomo (Lopp / Name: Shlomo Chopp Title: Managing Member			
Assignment acknowledged by:	Shopfulfill IP LLC (Assignee)			
October 5, 2020 Date:	By: / Sllomo (Lopp / Name: Shlomo Chopp Title: Managing Member			

US2008 17581779 1

ASSIGNMENT Client Docket No. 105931 Page 3 of 3

# Schedule A

Client Matter No.	Title	Country	App. No.	Date Filed	Status
105931-1156313	Shopping And Fulfillment Facility	US	62/476,801	3/26/17	expired
105931-1156322	Systems And Methods For Integrated Retail And Ecommerce Shopping Platforms	PCT	PCT/US2018/024253	3/26/18	expired
105931-1156316	Systems And Methods For Integrated Retail And Ecommerce Shopping Platforms	US	15/935,041	3/25/18	pending
105931-1156314	Systems And Methods For Integrated Retail And Ecommerce Shopping Platforms	US	62/735,134	9/23/18	expired
105931-1156315	Systems And Methods For Integrated Retail And Ecommerce Shopping Platforms	US	62/744,392	10/11/18	expired

US2008 17581779 1

**RECORDED: 10/06/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053989 FRAME: 0586